
Total Awards - Iran
Under State Sponsor of Terrorism Exception to FSIA

Case: Compensatory Award: Punitive Damages: Paid:TotalAward:

Acosta v. Iran (assassination in NYC) $50,172,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$350,172,000.00

Amduso v. Sudan, Iran (bombing of 
U.S. Embassy in Kenya)

$877,939,215.61 $877,939,215.61 $0.00$1,755,878,431.22

Anderson v. Iran (hostage taken in 
Beirut)

$41,240,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $47,315,791.80$341,240,000.00

Anderson, E v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing)

$7,500,000.00 $25,800,000.00 $0.00$33,300,000.00

Bakhtiar v. Iran (assassination of 
dissident)

$12,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$12,000,000.00

Beer v. Iran (bus bombing in Jerusalem) $13,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$13,000,000.00

Beer II v. Iran (bus bombing in 
Jerusalem)

$0.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$300,000,000.00

Belkin v. Iran (bombing in Israel) $18,525,763.00 $0.00 $0.00$18,525,763.00

Bennett v. Iran (bombing in Israel) $12,904,548.00 $0.00 $0.00$12,904,548.00

Ben-Rafael v. Iran (Israeli Embassy 
bombing in Argentina)

$62,441,839.00 $0.00 $0.00$62,441,839.00

Blais v. Iran (Khobar Towers) $28,801,792.00 $0.00 $0.00$28,801,792.00

Bodoff v. Iran (bus bombing in Israel) $16,988,300.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$316,988,300.00

Brewer v. Iran (1984 U.S. Embassy 
Annex bombing in Beirut)

$9,500,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$309,500,000.00

Brown, Estate of v. Iran (Marine 
barracks bombing in Beirut)

$183,281,294.00 $630,487,651.00 $0.00$813,768,945.00

Campuzano v. Iran (suicide bombing 
in Israel)

$40,963,607.87 $112,500,000.00 $0.00$153,463,607.87

Carlson v. Iran (Hi-jacking TWA 847) $7,800,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $8,784,584.90$307,800,000.00

Cicippio v. Iran (hostages in Beirut) $65,000,000.00 $0.00 $73,260,501.72$65,000,000.00

Cicippio-Puleo v. Iran (hostage taking 
in Lebanon)

$91,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$91,000,000.00

Cronin v. Iran (Beirut hostage) $1,200,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$301,200,000.00

Dammarell v. Iran (bombing of US 
Embassy in Beirut)

$316,919,657.00 $0.00 $0.00$316,919,657.00

Davis v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$486,918,005.00 $1,674,997,937.00 $0.00$2,161,915,942.00

Dodge v. Iran (kidnapping of 
university president in Beirut)

$5,670,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$5,670,000.00

Eisenfeld v. Iran (bus bombing in 
Israel)

$27,161,002.00 $300,000,000.00 $27,365,288.83$327,161,002.00

Elahi v. Iran (assassination of 
opposition group leader)

$11,740,035.00 $300,000,000.00 $2,342,729.89$311,740,035.00
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Estate of Bayani v. Iran (torture and 
execution of prisoner)

$66,331,500.00 $400,000,000.00 $0.00$466,331,500.00

Estate of Bland v. Iran (Marine 
barracks bombing in Beirut)

$227,805,908.00 $955,652,324.00 $0.00$1,183,458,232.00

Estate of Botvin ex rel. Ellis v. Iran 
(suicide bombing at Israeli mall)

$1,704,457.00 $0.00 $0.00$1,704,457.00

Estate of Heiser v. Iran (Khobar 
Towers bombing)

$291,089,966.00 $300,000,000.00 $613,587.38$591,089,966.00

Estate of John Doe v. Iran (U.S. 
Embassy bombing in Beirut)

$8,111,899,100.00 $299,999,998.08 $0.00$8,411,899,098.08

Fain v. Iran (Marine barracks bombing 
in Beirut)

$15,268,703.00 $52,524,338.00 $0.00$67,793,041.00

Flanagan v. Iran, Sudan, Syria (USS 
Cole bombing)

$18,750,000.00 $56,250,000.00 $0.00$75,000,000.00

Flatow v. Iran (bus bombing in Gaza) $22,500,000.00 $225,000,000.00 $26,002,690.15$247,500,000.00

Goldberg-Botvin v. Iran (Jerusalem 
bombing)

$10,000,000.00 $30,890,000.00 $0.00$40,890,000.00

Greenbaum v. Iran (suicide bombing in 
Israel)

$19,879,023.00 $0.00 $0.00$19,879,023.00

Haim v. Iran (bus bombing in Gaza) $16,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$16,000,000.00

Haim II v. Iran (bus bombing in Gaza) $0.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$300,000,000.00

Hegna v. Iran (airline hijacking) $42,000,000.00 $333,000,000.00 $8,387,121.10$375,000,000.00

Higgins v. Iran (Beirut hostage-taking) $55,431,937.00 $300,000,000.00 $57,086,233.16$355,431,937.00

Holland v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$25,241,486.00 $0.00 $0.00$25,241,486.00

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 
11, 2001 (Ashton) v. Iran (9/11)

$1,688,000,000.00 $5,806,720,000.00 $0.00$7,494,720,000.00

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 
11, 2001 (Federal Insurrance Co.) v. 
Iran (9/11)

$3,040,998,426.03 $0.00 $0.00$3,040,998,426.03

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 
11, 2001 (Havlish) v. Iran (9/11)

$2,330,277,884.00 $4,686,235,921.00 $0.00$7,016,513,805.00

Jacobsen, E. v. Iran (hostage-taking in 
Lebanon)

$6,400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$6,400,000.00

Jenco v. Iran (Beirut hostage-taking) $14,640,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $14,865,685.76$314,640,000.00

Kapar v. Iran (hijacking) $13,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00$13,500,000.00

Kerr v. Iran (assassination in Beirut) $33,025,296.00 $0.00 $0.00$33,025,296.00

Khaliq v. Sudan, Iran (U.S. Embassy 
bombing in Nairobi)

$49,761,544.86 $0.00 $0.00$49,761,544.86

Kilburn v. Iran, Libya (Hostage-taking 
in Beirut)

$11,030,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$11,030,000.00

Kirschenbaum v. Iran (Jerusalem 
suicide bombing)

$13,750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$13,750,000.00
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Kirschenbaum, D. v. Iran (suicide 
bombing in Israel)

$0.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$300,000,000.00

Leibovitch v. Iran (gunmen attack in 
Israel)

$32,000,000.00 $35,000,000.00 $0.00$67,000,000.00

Levin v. Iran (Lebanon kidnapping) $28,807,719.00 $0.00 $3,304,071.55$28,807,719.00

Moradi v. Iran (torture in Iranian 
prison)

$10,168,000.00 $10,168,000.00 $0.00$20,336,000.00

Mousa v. Iran (bus bombing in 
Jerusalem)

$12,000,000.00 $120,000,000.00 $2,394,606.04$132,000,000.00

Murphy v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$31,865,570.00 $61,302,571.60 $0.00$93,168,141.60

Mwila v. Sudan, Iran (U.S. Embassy 
bombing in Nairobi)

$233,757,712.49 $185,994,928.00 $0.00$419,752,640.49

Nikbin v. Iran (torture in Iran (assault 
and battery))

$2,600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$2,600,000.00

O'Brien v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$10,050,000.00 $34,572,000.00 $0.00$44,622,000.00

Onsongo v. Sudan, Iran (U.S. Embassy 
bombing in Nairobi)

$99,553,289.10 $99,553,289.10 $0.00$199,106,578.20

Opati v. Sudan, Iran (U.S. Embassy 
bombings in Africa)

$1,581,716,936.50 $1,581,716,936.50 $0.00$3,163,433,873.00

Oveissi v. Iran (Paris assassination of 
dissident)

$7,500,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$307,500,000.00

Owens v. Iran, Sudan (U.S. Embassy 
bombing in Nairobi)

$283,809,867.00 $338,491,262.50 $0.00$622,301,129.50

Peterson v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$2,656,944,877.00 $0.00 $0.00$2,656,944,877.00

Polhill v. Iran (Beirut hostage-taking) $31,500,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $35,041,877.36$331,500,000.00

Prevatt v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$2,500,000.00

Rafii v. Iran (assasination of dissident) $5,000,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$305,000,000.00

Reed, T. v. Iran (Beirut kidnapping) $4,535,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$4,535,000.00

Regier v. Iran (hostage-taking in Beirut) $5,321,520.00 $0.00 $0.00$5,321,520.00

Rimkus v. Iran (Khobar Towers 
bombing)

$5,000,000.00 $5,150,000.00 $0.00$10,150,000.00

Roth v. Iran (Jerusalem bombing) $18,691,019.00 $112,500,000.00 $0.00$131,191,019.00

Rubin v. Iran (suicide bombing in 
Jerusalem)

$71,500,000.00 $187,500,000.00 $0.00$259,000,000.00

Salazar v. Iran (U.S. Embassy bombing 
in Beirut)

$18,297,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$18,297,000.00

Sisso v. Iran (bus bombing in Israel) $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$5,000,000.00

Spencer v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$102,161,376.00 $351,435,133.44 $0.00$453,596,509.44
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Steen v. Iran (Beirut hostage-taking) $42,750,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$342,750,000.00

Stern v. Iran (suicide bombing in 
Jerusalem)

$13,000,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$313,000,000.00

Stethem v. Iran (hijacking of TWA 
flight 847)

$21,404,665.00 $300,000,000.00 $21,579,737.64$321,404,665.00

Surette v. Iran (CIA chief kidnapping 
in Beirut)

$18,961,284.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$318,961,284.00

Sutherland v. Iran (Beirut kidnapping) $53,400,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $56,084,467.27$353,400,000.00

Taylor v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$148,000,000.00 $509,120,000.00 $0.00$657,120,000.00

Tracy v. Iran (hostage-taking in 
Lebanon)

$18,509,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$18,509,000.00

Turner v. Iran (hostage-taking in 
Lebanon)

$27,310,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$327,310,000.00

Valencia v. Iran (Khobar Towers 
bombing)

$15,500,000.00 $15,965,000.00 $0.00$31,465,000.00

Valore v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$290,291,092.00 $1,000,000,000.00 $0.00$1,290,291,092.00

Wachsman v. Iran (Oct. 1994 
abduction and murder)

$25,040,289.00 $0.00 $0.00$25,040,289.00

Wagner v. Iran (bombing of U.S. 
Embassy in Beirut)

$16,281,245.00 $300,000,000.00 $18,032,569.00$316,281,245.00

Wamai v. Sudan, Iran (U.S. Embassy 
bombing in Nairobi)

$1,783,052,244.79 $1,783,052,244.79 $0.00$3,566,104,489.58

Weinstein v. Iran (bus bombing in 
Jerusalem)

$33,248,164.00 $150,000,000.00 $6,634,687.87$183,248,164.00

Weir v. Iran (hostage-taking in 
Lebanon)

$11,450,000.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$311,450,000.00

Welch v. Iran (U.S. Embassy bombing 
in Beirut)

$32,698,304.00 $0.00 $0.00$32,698,304.00

Worley v. Iran (Marine barracks 
bombing in Beirut)

$57,081,296.00 $196,356,659.00 $0.00$253,437,955.00

Wultz v. Iran, Syria (suicide bombing 
in Israel)

$32,068,634.00 $300,000,000.00 $0.00$332,068,634.00
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$26,414,278,393.25 $30,745,875,409.62

$57,160,153,802.87

In 92 cases, plaintiffs won:

Total: Satisfied: $411,596,231.42 Outstanding: $55,603,794,953.87

The "outstanding" figure means damages that have not yet been satisfied (from frozen assets or other 
means) or relinquished (in the case of those who opted for 110% of compensatory damages under the 
VTVPA.  Figures are approximate and do not include postjudgment interest.  

Source: CRS  
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